

ITEM NO.4
[CHAMBER]

IN COURT NO.9

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRL.M.P. NOS. 14991-14992/2011 IN
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1)... 2011
CRLMP.NO(s). 14991-14992

(From the judgement and order dated 04/03/2011 in CRLRP No.
748/2000 and CRLRP No. 1745/2002 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT
ERNAKULAM)

JAISON & ANR ETC.ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ANR

Respondent(s)

(With applns for exemption from surrendering and office report)

Date: 02/09/2011

These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Renjith B. Marar, Adv.
Ms. Lakshmi N. Kamal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Renjit B. Marar, learned counsel for the
petitioners submits that one of the petitioners
namely - Shiju s/o Kattilparamban Prabhakaran has
already undergone sentence of about one year.
Having regard to this fact, his prayer for

CRLMP No. 14991-14992 of 2011

2

exemption from surrendering is allowed.

As regards the other petitioners, namely,
Jaison, Shaju @ Shaji and Soman, I do not find
any ground justifying their exemption from

surrendering. Their application for exemption is rejected.

In case the petitioners - Jaison, Shaju @ Shaji and Soman - surrender within four weeks from today and file proof in this regard in the office within the aforesaid time, the Special Leave Petitions shall be posted for consideration within two weeks therefrom.

[KALYANI GUPTA]
COURT MASTER

[SHARDA KAPOOR]
COURT MASTER